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ROYAL ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND 

REPORT OF THE COUNCIL OF MEMBERS (INCLUDING TRUSTEES' REPORT) 

The Council of members of the Royal Anthropological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland 
(commonly known as 'the RAI') present their report and financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2023. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in 
note 1 to the financial statements and comply with the Royal Charter, the Charities Act 2011 and 
"Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to 
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" ( effective 1 January 2019). 

How our objectives deliver public benefit 

We have referred to the guidance contained in the Charity Commission's general guidance on public 
benefit when reviewing our aims and objectives and in planning our future activities. In particular 
the trustees have considered h1Jw planned activities will contribute to the aims and objectives they 
have set. 

Our main objectives, activities and beneficiaries are described below. 

Objectives and activities 

The objects for which the Institute is established are: 

a To promote, in the pubiic interest, anthropology in all its forms by means of publications, 
film and other media, educational activities, support for research, conferences, seminars, 
stewardship of its own c=.nd the discipline's archival records and collections, and such other 
activities as Council mav deem appropriate. 

b To enhance the public u,-derstanding of Anthropology 

The RAI seeks to combine a distinguished tradition of scholarship reaching back over mar� than 150 
years with the active provision of services to present-day anthropology and anthropologists 
(including students of anthropoi Jgy). It achieves its objects through journals, scholarly collections, 
special events, educational activities, the management of a series of trust funds for the support of 
research, and the award of medals and honours for those who achieve high distinction in the 
discipline. 

Achievements and performance 

Policy and Profile 
The RAI, as a professional academic association, provides a range of services to its membership 
as well as generalised support to the discipline of anthropology. Its two internationally circulating 
journals (see below) together disseminate the insights of anthropological research to academic and 
general readerships. Its educational outreach programme communicates the subject to a broad 
audience, especially pre-university students and teachers. It supporis research by funding a range 
of scholarships and fellowships Through participation in national and international conferences 
and other events it contributes to the scholarly advancement of the discipline. From time to time 
and as appropriate, it engages in advocacy to represent the views of its membership. 

Fellowship and Membership 
Individuals may join the RAI as fellows, student fellows or members. 
Fellowship is primarily intended for those who have an academic or professional engage�ent with 
the social sciences, but amateurs are warrniy welcomed. All fellows are elected by the Council of 
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the RAl's online presence extends through social media platforms including Facebook, Flickr, 
YouTube, Pinterest, lnstagram and Twitter groups/pages. 

The Education Programme fosters international discussion and collaboration by leading the IUAES 
Commission on Anthropology and Education (https://www.therai.org.uk/education/iuaes)., This 
commission facilitates a range of meetings, panels and workshops on Education at IUAES 
congresses. In October 2023, the Education Commission sponsored four panels at the 19th IUAES 
Conference. 

The Education Programme run:; an annual event 'London Anthropology Day' 
(https://londonanthropologyday.�o.uk/), a university taster day for Year 12, 13, FE students, 
careers advisers and teachers, with the aim to encourage-anthropology undergraduate applicants. 
The event ran successfully in June 2023, and is in the process of being organised for October 
2024. 

During 2023, the RAI launched a series of online courses with the aim of attracting interested 
persons to anthropology, wherever they may be found. The prograr1me currently has 

approximately 15 courses and further courses are in development. 

Sophie Cowling, Education & Communications Officer 

The RAI Website 
The RAI website is available at nttp://www.therai.org.uk . This site gives full information on all the 
RAl's operations as well as its structure and governance. The fellows directory is available on the 
website providing a searchable database of our fellows and their interests. 

Public Benefit Statement 

Trustees of a charity have a duty to report in their annual report on tneir charity's public benefit. 
The Trustees of the RAI have c:>nsidered the requirements which are explained on the Charity 
Commission website. 

The sections of this report above entitled "Objectives and activities" and "Achievements and 
performance" set out the RAl's objectives and reports on fhe activit and successes in the year as 
well as explaining the plans for the current financial year. The RAl's work benefits a very wide 
range of scholarly organizations and individuals across the United Kingdom. 

The Trustees have considered this matter and concluded: 

1. That the aims of the organisation continue to be charitable;
2. That the aims and the Wl rk done give identifiable benefits t,i our members and the public.
3. That the benefits are for �he public, are not unreasonably restricted in any way and not by

ability to pay; and
4. That there is no detriment or harm arising from the aims or activities.

Statement on Fundraising Activities 

The charity is not engaged with fundraising from the public. 

Financial Review 

During 2023, the RAI continued to return to normal, though the economic disruption associated 
with the war in the Ukraine, and now the Middle East continue to giv8 cause for concern. The 
specific threats that we have pr➔viously touched upon remain, in particular the unpredictability of •.

journal income and inflation. Thi5 impacts upon our ability"to maintain staffing salary levels at the 
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same time as meaning that we are faced with increased bills. To this we should note that much of 
our publishing income comes in US dollars. This means that in time.,; of dollar strength, our income• 
increases, but this exposure also means that a future weakening doilar would mean that our 
sterling income decreases. 

The diversification of our investments so as to include property cont:nues. At present, all the 
properties owned by the RAI an: rented out, and provide a steady source of income. We continue 
to invest with two ethical investments platforms CCLA's COIF Charities Ethical Investment Fund, 
and Sarasin's Endowments Funds. The value of the investments has now substantially recovered 
from the downturn of two years ago, and we continue to hold our present positions, albeit under 
careful review. 

Though the situation is challenging, the RAI continues to operate in budget surplus and has no 
debts. 

Reserves policy 

Ip the light of the uncertain finaricial situation the trustees believe it prudent to build up reserves 
and endowments as much as possible. This policy is considered essential for the charity to be 
able to improve current service:;;, programmes and publications, to t evelop new ones and also to 
continue its current activities in the event of a future significant drop in funding. 

The overall reserves of the charity have increased by £444,920 to £5,332,435 of which 
£1,748,504 is represented by the net book value of fixed assets, £261,101 by other 
designated funds, £1,395,006 is in restricted funds and £1,927,824 is in unrestricted funds. 

The RAl's reserves policy is to f1old unrestricted reserves to cover tr1ree months' operating 
expenditure, i.e. a minimum of �250,000. 

Asset cover for funds 
Note 27 sets out an analysis of .::1e assets attributable to the various funds and a description of the 
trusts. These assets are sufficient to meet the charity's obligations < ,n a fund by fund basis. 

Investment policy 
Investments are held in The COIF Charities Ethical Investment Fund held by CCLA Investment 
Management and the Sarasin Endowment Fund managed by Sarasin and Partners. 

The general aim is to enhance the value of both capital and income on a long-term sustainable 
basis and to uphold the principle of investing in companies with the highest environment, social 
and governance (ESG) standards. Currently, the funds produce an annual income of just under 
3%. 

Plans for the Future 

The RAI is committed to providing a wide-range of activiti�s througt its committees and events that 
will serve to further the public education of anthropology. In part, its efforts for the future will be 
devoted to ensuring that this cornmitment will be sustainable in the long-term. This will include the 
search for reliable diversification of income. In the medium-long term, the RAI aims to examine the 
possibility of acquiring new, larger premises that will enable the Institute to increase further the 
numbers of events that it will hold, and also potentially explore close co-operation with other 
related learned societies in order to explore synergies in our activities that will lead to new creative 
and intellectual partnerships. 

The Covid 19 pandemic has encouraged the expansion of virtual events, and a core part of our 
future planning involves the ways that we can incorporate this new emphasis into our existing, pre­
Covid strengths. We have conc 1uded the pilot year of our Teaching and Learning Platform, which is 
largely virtual. This has been successful, and we hope that it will provide a major new activity 
alongside the already existing offerings, such as the Film Festival a.1d Conference the next 
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iteration of which is to take place in 2024. Our major conference this year is on Anthropology and 
Education, with particular emphasis on the following strands: Anthropology in pre-university 
environments; teaching anthropology in non-anthropology departments; Anthropology, Al and 
Media; Ethics and Representation; Education and Indigenous Boarding Schools; Translating 
Cultures; and Anthropology, Teaching and Museums. We hope that the conference will additionally 
provide us with the opportunity to discuss patterns of undergraduate recruitment with those 
departments teaching anthropology in the UK. 

Royal Charter 

The transfer of the RAl's assets to the new chartered body, noted ir !ast year's report, is now 
substantially concluded, and we have taken receipt of the physical charter itself, delayed because 
of Covid. We will therefore proceed with the closure of the previous charitable company. 

Summary Strategic Aims 

• Provide, and improve, high-quality services (both virtual and face-to-face) dedicated to the
public education and understanding of anthropology in its widest sense in this country, and
internationally.

• Build partnerships and increase community engagements in order to maximise the impact
of the RAI.

• Effectively meet the needs of stakeholders by providing flexible and active responses to
identified needs within anthropology.

• Maintain and enhance the premises of the RAI and its collections so that it becomes a
welcoming and open fonrm for anthropological knowledge and research.

• To grow the RAl's Fellowship, and provide maximum possibilities for the Fellows to interact
with its activities, comm ,':ees, and events.

• Ensure the organisation':;. long-term financial stability by ma'dng well-informed business
and investment decisior'.3.

Summary Strategic Reporting 

The Trustees are responsible for setting a strategy with the Chief Executive in order to 
achieve the objectives of the Institute. The focus of this strategy is the events, committees, 
publications, collections, research, outreach, partnerships and other initiatives of the RAI, 
which are devoted to the public education and understandinf:) of anthropology. The Chief 
Executive provides the Trustees with reports that: 

• Review the lnstitute's p,·,)gress in meeting these objectives.
• Provide key information on programme, financial outcomes ,rnd fellowship numbers that

enable Trustees to evalL•ate progress.
• Provide information on ti1e lnstitute's staffing, fixtures and fittings that permits the Trustees

to monitor performance according to regulatory requirements.

Structure, government and management 

Governing document 
The organisation is a Royal Charter Company and a registered charity. The RAI is governed by the 
Royal Charter, Charities Act 2011, the Charity (Accounts and Reporls) Regulations 2008 and its 
charitable objectives. 

Governance 
The governing body of the Royal Anthropological Institute 'of Great ··:itain and Ireland is the Council. 
The Trustees are the members of the Council and are legally responsible for the governance and 
management of the RAI. The Council consists of the President, 3 elected Vice-Presidents, the 
Honorary Officers (with the exception of the Hon Editor of the JRAI) and up to 20 Ordinary Members. 
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Former Presidents remain on Council as non-voting members (ie. they are no longer RAI Trustees). 
Council is chaired by the President who is elected by the Fellowship on the recommendation of the 
Council, and serves for a 3-year term of office. Ordinary Council members are elected by the 
Fellowship on the basis of a House List of recommended candidates drawn up by the serving 
Council, and serve for a 3-year term of office, once renewable. 

Prospective Trustees receive a briefing document describing the legal status, role and 
responsibilities of Trustees. They are required to accept these conditions, and to be Fellows of the 
RAI, as a condition of election. Following election they are invited to visit the RAI for further informal 
briefing by the Chief Executive and staff. The charity ensures that the Trustees receive opportunities 
for training as trustees on an a1 nual basis. 

Management 
The Council is responsible for setting strategies and policies and for ensuring that these are 
implemented. To assist with its work there are the following committees in the reporting period. 

• Finance Committee: assists the Trustees in their duty to ensure that the RAl's assets are 
properly safeguarded, managed and used and thaHunds are spent effectively and efficiently.

• Honours and Awards Committee: meets annually to make recommendations to the Council
on the RAl's various hq,,ours and awards

• Presidential Committee: meets during each presidential term to recommend a presidential
candidate for approval by the Council

• Film Committee: overse-::!s the RAl's activities in ethnographic film, video and DVD; and the
biennial International Festival of Ethnographic Film

• Photo Committee: oveffees the conservation and use of the RAl's photographic collection
• Manuscripts and Archh 0s Committee: oversees the conservation and use of the RAl's

collection of manuscript and archival materials
• Library Committee: coordinates the RAl's policies regarding the Anthropology Library at the

British Museum's Centre for Anthropology, in consultation with the Museum
• Medical Anthropology Committee: coordinates the RAl's activities in the field of medical

anthropology
• Education Committee: coordinates the RAl's programme of education in anthropology at pre-

university level
• Publications Committee: oversees the RAl's publications programme overall, and initiates

new publication activities
• Research Committee: coordinates the RAl's research and acts as a sounding board for the

Chief Executive's resea ,,h initiatives.
• Anthropology of Art Committee: coordinates the RAl's activities in the Anthropology of Art

and curates any art that may be found in the RAl's, archive collections.
• Forensic Anthropology Committee: administers the accreditation of forensic practitioners
• Travel and Tourism Committee: acts to foster links between anthropologists and tourism

studies within the UK and overseas.
• Ethnomusicology and Ethnochoreology Committee: acts to encourage Ethnomusicology at

the RAI, at universities, and more widely, amongst the general public.
• Anthropological Index Online Committee: overseas the activities of the Anthropological

Index Online publication
• Anthropology and the Environment Committee: coordinates the RAl's activities in the field

of anthropology and the environment
• Anthropology of Policy and Practice Committee: a forum for ciiscussion of ethnographic and

anthropological research on organizational policy-making and practices
• Anthropology and Language Committee: provides a visible focus for anthropology and

language in the UK
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Hon Secretary 
Professor Raymond Apthorpe 
Hon Treasurer 
Dr Fiona Bowie 
Flan Librarian 

Professor Michael Scott 

Ordinary Members of Council 
Professor Hazel Andrews 
Professor Sara Cohen (appointed 7 November 2023) 
Professor Ann R David 
Professor Richard Fardon 
Professor Emma Gilberthorpe 
Professor Rachael Gooberman-Hill 
Professor Nichola Khan 
Professor Paul Lane 
Professor Ann Maclarnon 
Professor Garry Marvin 
Dr Helene Neveu Kringelbach 
Nicholas Padfield KC (resigned 26 January 2023) 
Dr Celia Plender 
Professor Jamie Tehrani 
Keith Thorpe, OBE 
Professor Simon Underdown 
Professor Maya Unnithan 
Dr Richard Vokes 
Dr Shireen Walton 

Related parties 
These are described in note 25 of the financial statements. 

Disclosure of information to auditors 
Each of the trustees has confirmed that there is no information of which they are aware which is 
relevant to the audit, but of which the auditor is unaware. They have further confirmed that they 
have taken appropriate steps to identify such relevant information and to establish that the auditors 
are aware of such information. 

Auditors 

Friend-James Limited were ap ointed as auditors to the company and a resolution proposing that 
they be re-appointed will be put at a General Meeting. 

On behalf of the board of Trustees 

Professor Deborah Anne Swallow, President 
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responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
charity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the trustees' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to 
events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charity's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements 
are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the trustees with respect to going concern are described 
in the relevant sections of this report. 

Other information 
The other information comprises the information included in the annual report other than the financial 
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The trustees are responsible for the other information 
contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the 
course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives 
rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required 
to report that fact. 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Charities (Accounts 
and Reports) Regulations 2008 require us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

the information given in the financial statements is inconsistent in any material respect with the 
trustees' report, or 
sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or 
the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or 
we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

Responsibilities of trustees 
As explained more fully in the statement of trustees' responsibilities, the trustees are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for 
such internal control as the trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charity's ability to 
continue as a going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either 
intend to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
We have been appointed as auditor under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and report in 
accordance with the Act and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
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Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individual or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements. 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect 
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. 

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 
Our approach to identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, 
including fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations, was as follows: 

• the engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate
competence, capabilities and skills to identify or recognize non-compliance with applicable laws
and regulations.

• we obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks within which the charity
operates, focusing on those laws and regulations that have a direct effect on the determination
of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The laws and regulations we
considered in this context were the Charities Act 2011 together with the Charities SORP (FRS
102). We assessed the required compliance with these laws and regulations as part of our
audit procedures on the related financial statement items.

• In addition, we considered provisions of other laws and regulations that do not have a direct
effect on the financial statements but compliance with which might be fundamental to the
charity's ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. We also considered the opportunities
and incentives that may exist within the charity for fraud. The laws and regulations we
considered in this context were the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR}, Employment
legislation and the provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act.

• Identified laws and regulations were communicated within the audit team regularly and the team
remained alert to instances of non-compliance throughout the audit.

• We assessed the extent of compliance with the laws and regulations identified above through
making enquiries of management.

We assessed the susceptibility of the charity's financial statements to material misstatement, including 
obtaining an understanding of how fraud might occur, by: 

• Making enquiries of management as to where they considered there was susceptibility to
fraud, their knowledge of actual, suspected and alleged fraud.

• Considering the internal controls in place to mitigate risks of fraud and non-compliance with
laws and regulations; and

To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls we: 
• Performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships.
• Tested journal entries to identify unusual transactions.
• Investigated the rationale behind significant or unusual transactions; and

In response to the risk of irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations we designed 
procedures which included, but were not limited to: 

• Agreeing financial statement disclosures to underlying supporting documentation
• Reading the minutes of meetings of those charged with governance.
• Enquiring of management as to actual and potential litigation and claims.

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected 
some material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and 
performed our audit in accordance with auditing standards. For example, the further removed non­
compliance with laws and regulations (irregularities) is from the events and transactions reflected in the 
financial statements, the less likely the inherently limited procedures required by auditing standards 
would identify it. In addition, as with any audit, there remained a higher risk of non-detection of 
irregularities as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
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override of internal controls. We are not responsible for preventing non-compliance and cannot be 
expected to detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations. 

A further description of our responsibilities is available of the Financial Reporting Council's website at 
https://www.frc.orq.uk/auditorsresponsibilites. This description forms part of our auditor's report. 

Other matters 
Your attention is drawn to the fact that the charity has prepared financial statements in accordance with 
"Accounting and reporting by Charities. Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities 
preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" (as amended) in preference to the Accounting and Reporting by 
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice issued on 1 April ·2005 which is referred to in the extant 
regulations but has now been withdrawn. 

This has been done in order for the financial statements to provide a true and fair view in accordance 
with current Generally Accepted Accounting Practice. 

Use of our report 
This report is made solely to the charity's trustees, as a body, in accordance with part 4 of the Charities 
(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state 
to the charity's trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no 
other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the charity and the charity's trustees as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or 
for the opinions we have formed. 

Roger Heber Clow FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
�

- .. 'J.. .. o•li� ...

for and on behalf of Friend.James Limited 
Chartered Accountants 
Statutory Auditor 4th Floor, Park Gate 

161-163 Preston Road,
Brighton
BN1 6AF

,__ Lf-

Friend-James Limited is eligible for appointment as auditor of t�e charity by virtue of its eligibility for 
appointment as auditor of a company under sections 1212 of the Companies Act 2006 
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INCOME 

Donations and grants 

Investment income 

Miscellaneous fees 

Income from charitable activities: 

Fellowship and Membership 

Publications 

RAI Collection 

Education Programme 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENDITURE 

Expenditure on charitable activities: 

Policy and Profile 
Fellowship and Membership 
Publications 
RAI Collection 
Library 
Edu(;ation Programme 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

Net income for the year 

Gain/(loss) on investments 
Transfers between funds 

Net movement in funds 

Fund balances at 1 Jan 2023 

Fund balances at 31 December 2023 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2023 

Unrestricted Designated 
Funds Funds 

Notes £ £ 

2 7,312 

3 171,478 288 

4 7,831 

5 122,443 

6 737,181 

7 153,274 

8 23,538 

1,223,057 288 

9 129,649 750 
10 76,862 
11 379,005 
12 227,194 
13 48,740 
14 159,221 

15 1,020,671 750 

202,386 (462) 
26,27 154,713 8,085 

26 (98,950) 98,950 

258,149 106,573 

1,669,675 1,903,032 

Restricted 
Funds 

£ 

82,673 

24,234 

106,907 

23,334 

10,205 

42,392 

75,931 

30,976 
49,222 

80,198 

1,314,808 

1,927,824 2,Q09,605 1,395,006 

Note: See page 29 for year ended 31 December 2022 comparatives. 
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2023 

Total 
£ 

89,985 

196,000 

7,831 

122,443 

737,181 

153,274 

23,538 

1,330,252 

153,733 
76,862 

379,005 
237,399 

48,740 
201,613 

1,097,352 

232,9Q0 
212,020 

444,920 

4,887,515 

5,332,435 

2022 

Total 
£ 

53,666 

154,837 

6,595 

115,786 

759,142 

88,465 

82,773 

1,261,264 

153,446 
72,487 

374,938 
175,236 

58,670 
180,703 

1,015,480 

245,784 
(337,140) 

(91,356) 

4,978,871 

4,887,515 
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Notes to the financial statements - year ended 31 December 2023 

Accounting policies 

Charity Information 

The RAI is a non-statutory body incorporated by Royal Charter (number RC000916) and a charity registered in England and 
Wales (number 1195523). The address of the registered office is 50 Fitzroy Street, London, W1T 5BT. 

1.1 Accounting convention 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Charities Act 2011, FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting 

Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the Charities SORP "Accounting and Reporting by 

Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable iri the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" (effective 1 January 2019). The charity 

is a Public Benefit Entity as defined by FRS 102. 

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the charity. Monetary amounts in these 

financial statements are rounded to the nearest £. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of 

freehold properties and to include investrnent properties and certain financial instruments at fair value. The principal 

accounting policies adopted are set out below. 

1.2 Going concern 

At the time of approving the financial statements, the trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity has adequate 

resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, the trustees continue to adopt the going 

concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. 

Income 

All incoming resources are included in the statement of financial activities when the Institute is entitled to the income and the 

amount can be quantified with reasonable accuracy. The following specific policies are applied to particular categories of 

income: 

Voluntary resources are included in the st.atement of financial activities when the Institute is entitled to the income and the 

amount can be quantified with reasonab1ll accuracy. 

Membership and subscription income is included in the statement of financial activities when the Institute is entitled to the 

income. 

Intangible income (such as journals received free of charge) is included where a third party is bearing the cost of supplying 

the resources and the resources can be valued with reasonable accuracy. 

Investment income is included when receivable. 

Incoming resources from charitable trading activities are accounted for when earned. 

The value of services provided by volunteers has not been included in these financial statements. 

Expenditure 
, 

All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been included under expense categories that aggregate 

all costs relating to that category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular activities, they have been 

allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources as described below. 

The expenditure heads in the Statement of Financial Activities include both direct costs and allocated support costs. 

Governance costs are those incurred in connection with enabling the Institute to comply with external regulation, 

constitutional and statutory requirements imd in providing support to the trustees in the discharge of their statutory duties. 

Support costs are those costs incurred in support of expenditure on the objects of the Institute and they have been allocated 

on a systematic basis based on staff time expended on each charitable activity. 

The Institute is registered for VAT and accordingly expenditure is shown net of recoverable VAT. 
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Notes to the financial statements - year ended 31 December 2023 

Accounting policies ( continued) 

Accumulated funds 

Restrided funds are subject to specific conditions by donors as to how they may be used. The purpose and uses of the 
restricted funds are set out in note 27. 

Designated funds comprise funds which have been set aside at the discretion of the trustees for specific purposes. The purposes 
and uses of designated funds are set out in ote 27. 

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 
Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any 
impairment losses. 

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the 
following bases: 

Freehold land and buildings -
Fixtures, fittings furniture and equipment•­
Computer equipment -

No depreciation 
15% reducing balance 
25% straight line 

No depreciation has been provided on the freehold property 50 Fitzroy Street, London. The property is regularly maintained, and the 
trustees conduct an impairment review annually. 

Impairment of fixed assets 

At each reporting end date, the charity reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). 

Heritage assets 

Heritag3 assets, primarily the libraries, photowaphic collec1ion, works of art, manuscripts and archives are not included in the 
lnstitute's financial statements at any value. This is in accordance with the Financial Re >orting Standard applicable in the United 
Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (FRS·J02) wl-iich specifies that assets held in furtheranw of the objects of the Institute for long term 
preservation and for which reliable cost inforrration is not available and con"entional valt,ation approaches lack sufficient reliability, 
can be excluded from the balance sheet. 

Investments 

These are stated at fair value. Gains and los5es on disposal and revaluation of investmeJ1ts are charged or credited to the SOFA. 

Investment property 

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is initially recognised at cost, which 
includes the purchase cost and any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequently it is measured at fair value at the reporting end 
date. The surplus or deficit on revaluation is recognised in profit and loss. 

Debtors 

Trade and other debtors are recognised at tl e settlement amount due after any trade di count offered and provision for bad and 
doubtful debts. Prepayments are valued at t1·,c amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due. 

Cash at bank and in hand 

Cash at bank and cash in hand includes cas.1 and short term highly liquid investments with a short maturity of three months or less 
from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account 

Creditors and provisions 

Creditors and provisions are recognised whe1e the Charity has a present obligation resulting from a past event that will probably 
result in the transfer of funds to a third party and the amount due to settle the obligation can be measured or estimated reliably. 
Creditors and provisions are normally recognised at their settlement amount after allowing for any trade discounts due. 

Financial instruments 

The Institute only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qwalify as basic financial instruments. Basic financial 
instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at t 1eir settlement value. 

Pensions 

The Institute operates a number of defined contribution pension plans. Contributions payable for the year are 
charged to the SOFA. Contributions are allocated between activities on the basis of staff time. 
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ROYAL ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF GREAT BRITAIN ANO IRELANO 

Notes to the financial statements - year ended 31 December 2023 

Accounting policies ( continued) 

Foreign currency translation 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the average rate of exchange ruling in the month of the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the 

balance sheet date. All differences are taken to the SOFA. 

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

In the application of the charity's accounting policies, the trustees are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 

about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 

assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from 

these estimates. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisio11s to accounting estimates are recognised in 

the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that period, or m the period of the revision and future 

periods where the revision affects both curre•1t and future periods. 

Critical judgements 

Freehold property depreciation 
As described in the depreciation accounting policy, no depreciation has been provided on freehold property since it is regularly 

maintained and in the opinion of the Council any depreciation of the property would not be material. 

Heritage assets 

As described in note 20, it is not considered 3ppropriate to attribute a specific value to the heritage assets due to the significant cost 

that would be incurred in establishing a valw.-tion which would far outweigh the benefit to users of the accounts. 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The estimates and assumptions which have -� significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and 

liabilities are as follows: 

Investment property valuation 

As described in note 21, the fair value of the investment property has been determined by trustees on an open market basis by 

referen
_
ce to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties at the reporting end date. 
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Notes to the financial statements - year ended 31 December 2023 

15 Expenditure Direct costs 

Staff 

£ 
Policy and Profile 47,947 

Fellowship and Membership 29,964 

Publications 144,055 

RAI Collection 130,706 

Library 6,792 

Education Programme 39,758 

Total expenditure 399,222 

16 Support costs Basis of 

allocation 

Staff Staff time 
Pre.mises Staff lime 
General office Staff time 
Auditor's remuneration Governance 
Other expenses Governance 

17 Governance function 

Auditor's remuneration 
Staff time relating to trustee meeting matter,; 
Support costs 

18 Employees 

Number of employees 

Publications 
Library 
RAI Collection 
Education 
Other 

Employment costs 

Salaries 

Social security costs 

'Pension costs 

The number of employees whose annual remuneration was 

£60,000 or more were: 

£80,000-£90,000 
£90,000-£100,000 

Other 

£ 
23,886 

206,819 

65,305 

26,315 

55,574 

377,899 

General 

support 

£ 

186,578 

21,491 

92,030 

300,099 

2023 

Support 

costs Total 

£ £ 
81,900 153,733 

46,898 76,862 

28,131 379,005 

41,388 237,399 

15,633 48,740 

106,281 201,613 

320,231 1,097,352 

Governance 

£ Total 

£ £ 

7,774 194,352 

896 22,387 

3,834 95,864 

5,920 5,920 

1,708 1,708 

20,132 320,231 

£ 

5,920 

7,774 

6,438 
20,132 

Numbers 

5 

6 

1 

5 

18 

£ 

505,343 

37,522 

50,709 
593,574 

1 

The key management personnel is made up of the following positions within the organisation: 

CEO, Assistant Director (Finance & Personnel) and Assistant Director (Administration) 

£ 

Salaries 188,993 

Pension costs 21,590 

210,583 

19 Members of the Council 

2022 

Total 

£ 
153,446 

72,487 

374,938 

175,236 

58,670 

180,703 

1,015,480 

Total 

£ 
185,198 

30,226 

66,393 

3,855 

2,867 

288,539 

£ 
3,855 
7,408 
6,732 

17,995 

Numbers 

5 

6 
1 

5 
18 

£ 
475,857 

35,649 

49,461 
560,967 

£ 

181,478 

20,736 
202,214 

One member of the Council received £2,50•') (2022: 0) remuneration during the year, and £112 (2022: £134) expenses were 

paid to one (2022: 1) Council member. 
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Notes to the financial statements • year ended 31 December 2023 

22 Listed investments 

Fund value at 1 January 2023 

Additions at cost 

Investment interest re-invested 

Change in the value in the year 

Fund value at 31 December 2023 

23 Debtors 

Trade debtors 

Prepayments 

24 Creditors • amounts falling due within one year 

Esperanza Trust for Anthropological Research 

Emslie Horniman Anthropological Scholarship Fund 

Radcliffe Brown Memorial Fund 

Income received in advance 

Trade creditors 

Taxation and social security 

Other creditors 

25 Connected and associated charities 

Esperanza Trust for Anthropological Rese3rch 

2023 

£ 

2,847,075 

450,000 

29,283 

204,520 

3,530,878 

167,547 

20,610 

188,157 
=:-= 

157,873 

105,429 

8.612 

39,344 

84,573 

10,443 

26,966 

433,240 

2022 

£ 

2,734,215 

450,000 

(337,140) 

2,847,075 

187,085 

4,233 

191,318 

119,911 

73,635 

7,438 

60,827 

52,407 

10,716 

34,336 

359,270 

The Institute acts as custodian trustee in � ccordance with the trust deed. The Institute nominates managing trustees 

on a three year rotation however they are, utomatically re-appointed unless they choose to retire or resign. At the 

year end, the Institute owed the Esperanza Trust for Anthropological Research £157,873 (2022: £119,911) in respect 

of funds pooled within the Institute to maxirr.ise the investment return. The Esperanza Trust devotes about half its 

income to the Public Anthropology Fellowships and the other half to meeting special requests from the Council of the 

Institute, under a clause in its trust deed which provides for this procedure. 

Emslie Horniman Anthropological Scholarship Fund 

The Institute nominates the trustees on a regular rotation in accordance with the trust deed. The Institute has full 

control over the management of the assets of the fund. At the year end, the Institute owed the Emslie Horniman 

Anthropological Scholarship Fund £105,4�'.9 (2022: £73,635) in respect of funds poole within the Institute. The Emslie 

Horniman Fund is exclusively devoted to providing scholarship grants for students. 

Radcliffe Brown Memorial Fund 

The Institute acts as custodian trustee in accordance with the trust deed. The trust has four managing trustees, the 

Institute appoints two managing trustees, the other two m_anaging trustees are appointed by the Association of Social 

Anthropologists who retain a casting vote. All Trustees are on a three year rotation. At the year end, the Institute owed 

the Radcliffe-Brown Memorial Fund £8,612 (2022: £7,438) in respect of funds pooled within the Institute. The Radcliffe­

Brown Memorial Fund is exclusively devoted to providing scholarship grants for students. 
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26 Statement of funds 

Restricted funds 

Curl Bequest Fund 

Education Fund 

British Academy Turkey research 

William Campbell Root Fund 

Wesley Firth Fund 

Scarlett Epstein Fund 

J.B. Donne Prize Fund 

Harry Watt Bursary Fund 

Coote Lake 

Basil Wright Fund 

R Werbner Fund 

Film Restoration Fund 

Biosocial Anthropology Society Fund 

Biological Anthropology Grants 

Anthropologists' Fund for Urgent 

Anthropological Research (USA) 

Van de Ven Cataloguing Project 

W B Fagg Fund 

Esperanza Allocation 

Amaury Talbot Prize fund 

COST 

Designated funds 

Fixed Assets Fund 

Property Maintenance Fund 

Library & Archive Reserve Fund 

Website Development Fund 

Conference Fund 

Firth Bequest Fund 

Other charitable funds 

Total funds 

27 Restricted funds 

The Curl Bequest Fund 

The W Campbell Root Fund 

The Wesley Firth Fund 

The Scarlett Epstein Fund 

The J.B. Donne Prize Fund 

The Harry Watt Bursary Fund 

llalance at Incoming ___ 
ln

_
v

_
e

_
s t

_
m

_
e

_
n

_
t 

__ Outgoing Funds 

01-Jan-23 resources income gain/(loss) resources Tran sfers 

£ £ 

29,957 2,432 
30,563

883
37,468
14,131
25,628
17,132
34,195 

1,006 
5,422 
3,159 
4,789 
5,344 

73,264 

29,887 
2,975 

975,494 

23,511 
26,990 

53,251 

£ 

617 

291 

353 
705 

112 
65 

1,509 

20,098 

484 

82,673 24,234 

1'142,054 
50,000 
17,000 
,10,000 

40,000 
13,978 288 

1,903,032 288 

1,f.l69,675 1,146,883 76,174 

4. 87,515 1,229,556 100,696

£ 

1,254 

591 

717 
1,431 

227 
132 

3,066 

40,820 

984 

49,222 

£ 

{1,100) 

(883) 

(500) 
(250) 

(1,200) 

(2,155) 
(26,990) 

(461) 
(42,392) 
(75,931) 

£ 

7,500 (1,050) 

585 (750) 

50,000 

50,000 

8,085 (750) 98,950 

154,713 (1,020,671) (98,950) 

212,020 (1,097,352) 

Balance at 

31-Dec-23 

£ 

33,160 
30,563 

37,468 
15,013 
25,628 
18,202 
36,331 

1,006 
5,261 
3,106 
4,789 
5,344 

76,639 

29,887 
2,975 

1,034,257 

24,518 
10,859 

1,395,006 

1,748,504 
100,000 

17,000 
90,000 
40,000 
14,101 

2,009,605 

1,927,824 

5,332,435 

is based on a bequest by Samuel Matthias Curl and was established in 1954 
to fund the Curl Essay Prize for best essay relating to the results or analysis of 
anthropological work. 

is based on a bequest by Pauline Root in 1979 in memory of her late husband 
Professor William Campbell Root, [1 Meso-American archaeologist. The income
of the fund is to be used for discretionary spending by the Institute. 

was gifted by Sir Raymond and Lady Firth in 1977 to aid Social Anthropology and 
is used to fund the annual Firth Award. 

war. gifted by T Scarlett Epstein in 1985 and is used to fund research applications 
in: nthropology. 

wa.'5 established in memory of the late J. B. Donne to fund a biennial prize for the 
best essay addressing some aspect of the Ar:lhropology of Art. 

wa� P,Stablished in 1989 to pay a travel bursary to international ethnographic 
fillTlmakers who would not otherwise be able to attend our film festival. 
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Notes to the financial statements - year ended 31 D"'cember 2023 

Restricted funds (Cont'd) 

The Basil Wright Fund 

The Education Fund 

Biosocial Anthropology Society Fund 

Biological Anthropology Grants 

The Anthropologists' Fund for 

Urgent Anthropological 

Research (USA) 

Van de Ven cataloguing project 

W B Fagg Fund 

The Esperanza Allocation 

The Amaury Talbot Prize Fund 

The COST grant 

Designated Funds 

The Fixed Assets Fund 

was donated in 1986 by Robert Gardner to fund a biennial film prize' in the 

interest of furthering a concern for humanity and in order to acknowledge 

the evocative faculty of film as a way of communicating that concern to 

others'. 

represents money raised to fund the RAl's education outreach programme 

funds received from the Biosocial Anthropology Society to support 

the discipline of Biosocial Anthropology 

provides small grants for research in aiological Anthropology 

(founding sponsor Dr George Appell) was created to manage a 

programme of fellowships, in support of ethnographic research on 

currently threatened indigenous peoples, cultures and languages. 

was set up in 2018 from a legacy out of the Ariadne Van der Ven 

estate to pay for the cataloguing of the 'Van de Ven collection'. 

funds received from the WB Fagg Trust to support the RAI Collection 

at 50 Fitzroy Street and various other projects. 

holds the funds allocated by the Esperanza Trust to RAI activities 

was established in memory of the latr: Percy Amaury Talbot to fund an 

annual prize for the best work on Anthropology of Africa. 

The grant from European Cooperation in Science and Technology 

was awarded to pay for the cost of nurturing a network of junior expert 

witnesses across the wider European area 

was established to hold the lnstitute's fixed assets and investment 

property as described in notes 20 and 21. 

Property Maintenance Fund was set up to build up reserves for any future property maintenance 

requirements. 

The Library & Archive Reserve F nd was established to assist the Library in expanding its book collection 

and to fund the writing of the history of the Institute. 

Website Development Fund was established to provide for future expenditure on our web presence. 

Conference Fund has been established to provide for future conference expenditure. 

The Firth Bequest Fund is based on a bequest by Sir Raymond Firth, who died in 2002, and 

is to be used to support the annual Firth award. 
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29 Prior year comparative of Statement of Financial Activities 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 

Unrestricted Designated Restricted 2022 

Funds Funds Funds Total 

£ £ £ £ 

INCOME 

Donations and grants 10,034 43,632 53,666 

Investment income 135,691 225 18,921 154,837 

• Other income 6,595 6,595 

Income from charitable activities: 

Fellowship and Membership 115,786 115,786 

Publications 759,142 759,142 

RAI Collection 88,465 88,465 

Education Programme 82,773 82,773 

TOTAL INCOME 1,198,486 225 62,553 1,261,264 

EXPENDITURE 

Expenditure on charitable activities: 

Policy and Profile 122,822 30,624 153,446 

Fellowship and Membership 72,487 72,487 

Publications 374,938 374,938 

RAI Collection 172,936 2,300 175,236 

Library 58,670 58,670 

Education Programme 175,703 5,000 180,703 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 977,556 37,924 1,015,480 

Net incomel(expenditure) for the year 220,930 225 24,629 245,784 

Gain on investments (252,021) (999) (84,120) (337,140) 

Transfers between funds 1,375 (1,375) 

Net movement in funds (29,716) (2,149) (59,491) (91,356) 

Fund balances at 1 January 2022 1,699,391 1,905,181 1,374,299 4,978,871 

Fund balances at 31 December 2027. 1,669,675 1,903,032 1,314,808 4,887,515 

The governance costs have been allocated to Policy and Profile expenditure 
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